P \$40.00 1553

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rutland Plastic Technologies, Inc.		12/30/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	Two Tower Center Boulevard	
City:	East Brunswick	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08816	
Entity Type:	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1553383	RUTLAND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)701-7711

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3127017237

Email: cdore@mayerbrownrowe.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher H. Dore Address Line 1: 190 S. LaSalle St.

Address Line 2: Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher H. Dore	
Signature:	/Christopher H. Dore/	
Date:	12/30/2004	

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002999 FRAME: 0852

900017371

source=Grant-TM#page1.tif source=Grant-TM#page2.tif source=Grant-TM#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002999 FRAME: 0853

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

 $\mathbf{I}\mathbf{N}$

TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement and the Export-Import Loan and Security Agreement each dated as of December 30, 2004 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") by and among the Borrowers party thereto (each a "Borrower" and collectively, the "Borrowers") and PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent (the "Agent") for the holders of the Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Borrower has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications shown below to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Obligations:

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
RUTLAND	1553383	8/29/1989

CHAR1\800435v1 NYDB01 17268649.1 30-Dec-04 13:42 The Borrowers and the Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreements and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

Rutland Plastic Technologies, Inc.

Name:

CHARI\800435v1 NYDB01 17268649.1 23-Dec-04 16:20 Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:_

Title:_

CHAR1\800435v1 NYDB01 17268649.1 23-Dec-04 16:20

RECORDED: 12/30/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002999 FRAME: 0856